## Amendment to the

FPL Care To Share<sup>®</sup> Program Agreement
Between
Florida Power & Light Company
And
Indian River County

## Change Type: Revision to the FPL Care To Share® Program Agreement

- 1. This Amendment is issued pursuant to the Agreement dated January 1, 2019 between Florida Power & Light Company (hereinafter referred to as "FPL") and Indian River County for FPL Care To Share® Program Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement").
- 2. This Amendment changes paragraphs I. Eligibility Criteria, subparagraph 9 as amended below:
  - a. The below paragraph located on page (3) three of the Agreement is hereby deleted, replaced, and superseded by the following (additions indicated with underline and deletions indicated with strikethrough):
    - Must follow the income guidelines provided below in Table 1.1, which will be updated annually based on the ALICE (Asset Limited Income Constrained Employed) reporting which will be provided by United Way. The annual updated ALICE guidelines will be provided to the Agency by FPL, as soon as possible, for immediate distribution and implementation to all the offices of the Agency administering FPL Care To Share funds. The Eligibility & Commitment Guidelines (Attachment A) should also be updated to reflect the updated income guidelines. have a household income level that falls at or below 150% of the Federal Poverty Level (as revised annually by U.S. Health and Human Services). The incomes of all persons residing at the service address are to be included in determining household income eligibility. The Agency may exercise flexibility in expanding income limits based on special recipient situations and needs.

Table 1.1: Income Guideline thresholds by family type (proxy) and FPL Region

<b>FPL Region</b>	<b>County</b>	Single Adult (annually)	Family (annually)	Senior 60+ (annually)
East	Indian River	\$25,464	\$74,460	\$28,224
	Martin			
	Okeechobee			
	Palm Beach			
	St. Lucie			

- 3. This Amendment takes effect on May 4, 2021.
- 4. The terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby incorporated into this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing contained in this Amendment will alter, modify, or change in any way the terms and conditions of the Parties' Agreement.

In witness whereof, Florida Power & Light Company and Indian River County caused this Amendment to be executed on the date indicated below.

Florida Power & Light Company		Board of County Commissioners Indian River County, Florida	
Ву		Ву	
Authorized Signatory		Authorized Signatory	
		Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman	
(Print Name and Title)		(Print Name and Title)	
Date of, :	2021	Date of	, 2021
APPROVED BY BOARD OF COMMISSION	N:		
(Date)			
ATTEST: Jeffrey R. Smith, Clerk of Court	and Comptroller		
By Deputy Clerk	_		
Approved as to form and legal sufficien	су:		
Dyland Reingold, County Attorney	_		
Approved:			
Jason E. Brown, County Administrator			